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O behalf of the FSU Athletics Hall of Fame and Recognition Committee,

welcome to our annual induction of “the best of the best” in intercollegiate athletics.

We are very fortunate to enjoy an athletics program which reflects the integrity

achieved by an academic institution with over 150 years of success.

Tonight we welcome eight outstanding new members to our Hall of Fame. It is
always a thrill to see so many of our earlier inductees return to honor those who

continue the tradition of Seminole excellence.

We would like to welcome our new Athletic Director Stan Wilcox and thank his staff,
our Varsity Club, and to the Seminole Boosters. They all work to provide the support
and resources which give our student athletes the best opportunities to succeed for

the Garnet and Gold.

We hope you enjoy this Hall of Fame/Varsity Club Weekend. Its a wonderful part of

the year-long celebration that is Seminole athletics!

Sincerely,

FSU Athletics Hall of Fame
and Recognition Committee
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Hall of Fame Committee:

Skip Young
Monk Bonasorte
Dr. Joe Camps
Dr. Fran Cannon
Fred Dickinson

Dr. Ed Fernald
Jim Joanos
Jerry Kutz

Ryals Lee

Barbara Palmer

Bob Perrone (Historian)
Mel Pope
Dick Roberts
Larry Strom
Rob Wilson

The FSU Hall of Fame and Recognition Committee would like
to pay tribute to Hall of Famer Colleen Walker.
Colleen was a valuable member to the committee for many years
before she lost her battle with cancer in December 2012.
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Video:

Jerry Tootle, Mark Rodin and Seminole Productions

Production:

Production Support Group, Inc.

Event Coordinator:

Kim McWilliams, McWilliams Consulting

Sponsors of Tonight’s Event
Seminole Boosters

Ernie Lanford, FSU Varsity Club Chairman

Special Thanks to:

Rob Wilson, FSU Associate Athletic Director
Betsy Hosey, FSU Varsity Club Director
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Lakeland native Matt Diaz burst on the college baseball scene virtually from
his first at bat in 1998 and finished his freshman season as The Sporting News
Freshman of the Year. He earned first team Freshman All-America honors
and was a third team outright All-American as a rookie. He also earned a spot
on both the AFCA and NCBWA first team All-America squads as a sopho-
more in 1999.

FSU’s star outfielder posted impressive career numbers over just two seasons
including finishing sixth in both batting average (.384) all-time slugging
MATT DIAZ percentage (.700). His 43 career home runs ranked him among FSU’s all-
Baseball  time Top 10 and he finished 22nd in both RBIs (178) and total bases. Diaz
also appears on a number of FSU’s single season Top 25 lists including Top
10 finishes in home runs with 22 in 1998 that ranked 11th all-time, and 21 in
1999 which ranked 13th. His 94 RBIs driven in as a sophomore ranked eighth
all-time and his .390 batting average in 1998 was 21st best in Seminole history.

After his sophomore year, the Tampa Bay Devil Rays drafted Diaz in the 17th
round. He went on to lead the Rays in the minor leagues in hits and extra
bases. His professional career led him to Kansas City, Braves, Pirates, Yankees
and most recently, the Marlins.

Softball coach Dr. JoAnne Graf finished her legendary career coaching on the
field at Florida State that has been named in her honor. Over the span of her
30-year career with Seminole softball, Graf managed the unique accomplish-
ment of building FSU into a national power in slow pitch softball and adjust-
ing to the adoption of the fast-pitch format and continuing the programs
domination.

Coach Graf’s slow pitch teams won back-to-back AIAW (now NCAA) National
Championships in 1981 and 1982 and she became the first collegiate softball
JOANNE GRAF coachin the country to earn 1400 victories before retiring in 2008. Florida State

Softball Coach  advanced to the College World Series seven times under Coach Graf and made
21 NCAA Regional appearances. She led the Seminoles to 10 Atlantic Coast
Conference titles and was named ACC Coach of the Year six times.

Graf won over 75 percent of her games as a head coach (1437-478-6) and her
Seminoles posted three season with 60 or more wins, 15 50-win seasons and
25 seasons with 40 or more victories.

Graf’s players earned 25 All-America honors, 96 All-Region awards and 74 of
her players were named All-ACC. In celebration of its 50th Anniversary, the
ACC named the top 50 athletes in each sport and 23 of her FSU players made
the 50-member roster.

After a successful career coaching, JoAnne went to work in the classroom as a
professor until retiring this summer.
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Sebastian Janikowski came to Florida State in 1997 from Daytona Beach
where the strength of his leg was legendary. A soccer star at Seabreeze High,
Janikowski grew up in Poland moving to the U.S. just before 10th grade.

Janikowski played three seasons for the Seminoles and by the time he left, his
name was all over the FSU record book and he had completed a collegiate
career that placed him among the best in the history of the game. He won the
Lou Groza Award given to the nation’s top placekicker as both a sophomore
(1998) and junior (1999), but Florida State fans appreciate even more the 1999

SEBASTIAN National Championship Trophy he helped deliver.
JANIK@VXEE}E Janikowski was a two-time consensus All-American and left as the ACC'’s all-

time scoring leader and co-holder of the FSU record for field goals in a game
with five against NC State as a junior. As remarkable as he was as a field goal
kicker where he averaged a 76% career success rate, the value of his booming
kickoffs to the Seminole defense were nearly equal. In 1999 alone, 68.7% of his
kickoffs were not returned and a fair number of those sailed into the stands.

The Los Angeles Raiders made the rare move of selecting a kicker in the first
round of the NFL draft when they picked Janikowski in 1999. Now a veteran
Pro Bowler, Janikowski is in his 14th year with the Raiders.

A native of Aiken, SC, Jamal Reynolds came to FSU in 1997 and earned a
starting spot at the coveted position as a junior in 1999. The season was magi-
cal for Florida State as the Seminoles became the first team ever to go wire-
to-wire as AP’s No. 1 team giving FSU its second National Championship.
Reynolds had three sacks of Virginia Tech quarterback Michal Vick in the
Sugar Bowl. He earned second team All-ACC honors over the season.

N Reynolds’ senior season would see the Seminoles reach the National
Championship game again. Reynolds dominated all other defenders that
JAMAL  season and continued the remarkable run of outstanding defensive ends at
REYNOLDS  Florida State earning the 2000 Lombardi Trophy as the nation’s top defen-
Football  sive lineman. He was a consensus All-American and finalist for both the
Bednarick and the Football News Defensive Player of the Year. He had 12
sacks, 15 tackles for loss, forced four fumbles and had three safeties in the
2000 season alone.

Reynolds’ hall of fame career at Florida State included 23.5 quarterback sacks,
which ranked fourth on FSU’s all-time list. He totaled 33 tackles for loss and
170 career tackles. He was selected by the Green Bay Packers with the 10th
pick of the first round of the NFL draft.

4 N N I FN PN PN I\ I\ I\ N PN I\ PN I PN I\ PN PN

—



T e—

CINDY
SCHOFIELD

Soccer

Lakeland, Florida native Cindy Schofield became the first soccer player in
Florida State history to be inducted into the Hall of Fame. Schofield starred
for the Seminoles from 1999-2002 playing a large role in elevating the
program from its inception to the national power that it has become.

Schofield, a forward from Jenkins High, was a four-year letterwinner and
three-year starter for the Seminoles who earned the schools first-ever NCAA
berth during her sophomore season (2000). She was named first team
All-ACC as a junior and senior in the best collegiate soccer conference in the
country, and FSU recorded its first win in an ACC tournament game during
her career.

Schofield scored 42 points on 17 goals and eight assists as a junior (2001)
which was the second most points ever scored in a season by a Seminole
when she was inducted in 2013. She is also second on the Florida State career
records list for goals scored with 40 and points scored with 102.

Cindy graduated in 2003 and then completed her master’s in sport admin-
istration at Florida State. She spent several year coaching girls soccer at
state powerhouse Tampa Prep. Schofield was recently inducted into the Polk
County Sports Hall of Fame.

SAMMIE SMITH
Football

Everybody recruited Smith out of Apopka High in Zellwood, Florida. He
possessed the coveted combination of size and blinding speed. While in high
school, Sammie ran track played basketball and football. He was named a
USA Today All-American and named all-state in football. He was also the 4A
state champion 100-meter and 200-meter.

When Smith joined the Seminoles in 1986 it was the year that kicked off the
unprecedented 14-year run of top five ranking and two national champions.
The team finished 11-1 in both Sammie’s sophomore and junior seasons and
he was named MVP of the All-American Bowl and the1989 Sugar Bowl.

He rushed for 2539 career yards and 15 touchdowns and scored three more
touchdowns receiving. Sammie finished his FSU career as the schools third
all-time leading rusher to ever wear the garnet and gold.

But football wasn’t Sammie’s only talent. The two-sport athlete was also a
star track athlete for the Seminoles. He won the Metro Conference 100 and
200-meter titles and also ran on the Metro Championship 400 relay team.

In 1989, Smith was selected by the Miami Dolphins with the 9th pick in the
first round of the NFL draft. He played four seasons in the NFL.
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A native of England, Karen Stupples made her way to Florida State wanting
to develop her talent in an established program. A two-year letterman, she
went on to earn 2nd Team All-American from the National Golf Coaches
Association in 1995 and became one of three women golfers in school history
to earn 1st or 2nd team honors. Karen was named All-ACC in 1994 and 1995
as well.

k Stupples biggest collegiate wins included the Peggy Kirk Bell Invitational in
1994 and the Lady Gator Invitational in 1995. She finished her career with six
KAREN top-10 finishes out of nine tournaments in her sophomore season and eight
STUPPLES outof 10 as a junior. She is listed in the top 25 lists for Seasonal Average (8th-
Golf 74.93 in 1995 and 19th-76.45 in 94) and Career Average (5th-75.71) in the
Seminole record books.

After turning professional in 1999, Karen won the 2004 Welch’s/Fry’s
Championship with a career-low 63 and was the British Open champion
later that year. She is also a two-time member of the Solheim Cup team and
continues to play for the LPGA.

MOORE STONE AWARD WINNER

Doug Mannheimer has been a solid source of strength for the Seminole
Boosters and the FSU Athletics Department for decades. After graduating
Florida State and the FSU Law School, he became an active volunteer for the
Boosters during a critical time of expansion for the athletic department. A
lead fundraiser and chairman for major gifts, Mannheimer played an impor-
tant part of the development and realization of the vision to expand Doak

DOUG Campbell over 80,000. As Booster treasurer, Doug signed the $52 million

bond documents to finance the first phase of what became known as the

MANNHEIMER University Center, which is currently the largest stadium in the ACC and the
largest continuous brick structure in the United States.

Mr. Mannheimer is also the Keeper of the Sod Cemetary. Under his watch,
the Seminoles have won 44 new sod victory markers and the Sod Cemetery
has become one of the most recognizable traditions in college football. For 15
years, he has managed the Moore Trust, which has been the leading contribu-
tor to Seminole Athletics. Last year, the Trust helped with a million dollar
lead investment in Collegetown, as well as a million dollar lead contribution to
the Al Dunlap Indoor Athletics Facility.
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MOORE-STONE AWARD WINNERS

1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1997

Bill McGrotha
LeRoy Collins
Daisy Parker Flory
J. Edwin White

E. Wilson Carraway
George Langford
Godfrey Smith
Rainey Cawthon
Herb Morgan
Louis Hill

Billy Parker

T.K. Wetherell

Dr. Bernard Sliger
Syde Patrick Deeb
Weldon “Babe” Starry
James P. Jones

Richard Baker

1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

2011
2012

Dr. Grace Fox
Dr. Gregg Phifer
Dr. Joe Camps
Bill Durham
Gene Deckerhoff
Jim King

John Thrasher
Jim Smith

The Seminole Tribe
Billy Smith

Gary Pajcic
Andy Haggard
Dennis Boyle

Dr. Tom Haney
Dr. Doug Henderson

Andy Miller
DeVoe Moore
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Class of 1977

Fred Biletnikoff
Phil Boggs

Dr. Doak Campbell
Adrian Catarzi
Dave Cowens
Hubert Green

Dick Howser

J.K. “Bud” Kennedy
Ken Misner

Miss Katie Montgomery
Dr. Coyle Moore, Sr.
Buddy Reynolds

Bill Roetzheim

Ron Sellers

Dr. Mode Stone, Sr.

Class of 1978

Lee Corso

Kim Hammond
Ron Harris
Mike Long

Dr. Hartley Price
Bim Stults

Class of 1979

Curt Genders

A. Downing Gray
Jack Haskin

Mike Kelly

Jimmy Oler

Bill Peterson

Barry Smith

James “J.T” Thomas

Class of 1980

Hugh Adams
Mike Conley
Hugh Durham
Buck Hiles
Jeff Hogan
Don Merrick
Buddy Strauss

Class of 1981

Dave Fedor

Ron Fraser

Danny Litwhiler
Danny Smith
Steve Tensi

Bud Whitehead
Woody Woodward

Class of 1982

Bobby Crenshaw

Don Holder

Terry Kennedy

Vaughn Mancha

Fred Pickard

Walt Sumner

Paul “Ham” Wernke

Del Williams

Alexander T. “Lex” Wood

Class of 1983

Bill Dawkins
Jesse Forbes
John Grubb
Dick Gutting
Gary Huff
Tom Nugent
Jack Veghte

Class of 1984

Dick Artmeirer
Bill Cappleman
Bradley Cooper
Larry Key

Jim Lyttle

Dale McCullers
Jack Miles
Bobby Renn
Don Veller
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Class of 1985

Dick Hermann
Jimmy Jordan
Donald Loucks
Gene McDowell
James McFatter
Bill Odeneal
Mike Roberson
Mac Scarce
Gary Schull
Wally Woodham

Class of 1986

Ralph Chaudron
Don Fauls
Rowland Garrett
Walter McCoy
Ron Simmons
Rohn Stark

Class of 1987

Bobby Butler

Mike Fuentes

Bob Harbison

Ed Williamson
Ken Lanier

Lee Nelson

Wryatt “Red” Parish

Class of 1988

Paul Azinger

Jane Geddes

Willie Jones

Ron King

Vic Prinzi

Bill Proctor

Tony Romeo

Margie Wessel Scott
Darby Cottle Veazey

Class of 1989

Winfred Bailey
Charles Durbin
Sue Galkantas
Randy Givens
Reggie Herring
Paul Piurowski
Dick Roberts
Jeff Sluman

Class of 1990

Greg Allen

John D. Bridgers
Bill Capece
Alphonso Carreker
Michelle Finn
Patrick W. Hogan
Kenny Knox

Don Merrick
Barbara Jo Palmer
Lisa Young-Walters

Class of 1991

Gene Ammann
Tony Avitable
John Crowe
Jamie Dukes
Jeff Ledbetter
Kenneth Miller
Marita Payne
Reggie Royals
Mike Shumann
Colleen Walker

Class of 1992

Dr. Ray Bellamy
Chic Cicio

Jeft Gray

Billy Rhodes
Patti Henderson
Otto Petty

Jody Reed




HALL of FAME ~ 2013

Class of 1993

Emis Alicea

B3l “Red” Dawson
C=rlos Fraundorfer
Al Mzkowiecki
P=wl Haarhuis
Sobby Jackson
Mk Loynd
Cl=ssof 1994

Class of 1994

Charfie Armstrong
Sarbara Bundowsky
George McCloud
Pzml McGowan
Dission Sanders

Ron Schomburger
Roeer Slater
Mechell Wiggins

(l=ss 0f 1995

Jali= Larsen-Baker
Afonk Bonasorte
Da=ve Cappelen
E= o

Afike Kowalski
Richie Lewis
Dznny McManus

Class of 1997

Baffy Baker

Kim Batten

Dee Frye-Davis
Lzwrence Dawsey
Ronald O. Harrison
Nolan Henke
Gzbrielle Reece
Derek Schmidt
Jack Sharp

Pzul Sorrento
Scott Warren

Class of 1998

Jay Ashmore
Harry Davis
Michelle Guilbault
Dr. Billie Jo Jones
Jerry McDaniel
Wayne McDuftie
Maggie Philgence
Mike Tschirret
Peter Tom Willis

Class of 1999

Fred Hatfield
Tia Paschal

Dr. Gregg Phifer
Joey Rive
Charlie Ward
Casey Weldon
AllenWilliams

Class of 2000

Derrick Brooks
Dr. Joe Camps
Marvin Jones
Susan Painter
Paul Wilson

Class of 2001

LeRoy Butler
Bob Clem

Bill Durham
Clay Shiver
Angela Wright

Class of 2002

Gene Deckerhoff
Warrick Dunn
Doug Mientkiewicz
Leander McKenzie
Shamalene Wilson

Class of 2003

Terrell Buckley
J. D. Drew

Jim King

Lori Sowell
Bobby Sura
John Thrasher

Class of 2004

Peter Boulware
Sam Cassell
Brenden Dedekind
Holly Kelly

Andre Wadsworth
Jim Smith

Class of 2005

Edgar Bennett

Lisa Davidson Duran
Terry Long

Kez McCorvey

Ken Suarez

The Seminole Tribe

Class of 2006

Wanda Burns
Rhett Dawson
Jonathan Johnson
Herb Wills

Skip Young

Billy Smith

Class of 2007

Derrick Alexander
Audra Brannon
Brenda Cliette
Charles W. Ehrhardt
Bernie McCann
Larry Pendleton
Chris Roberts

Jack Shinholser
Gary Pajcic

Class of 2008

Clifton Abraham
Doug Edwards
John Poston

Jan Sikes

Nadia Ste-Marie
Bud Teagle
Claude Thigpen
Andy Haggard

Class of 2009

Mike Augustine
Jeff Bray

Danielle Cox

Dr. Cecile Reynaud
Bob Shave

Reinard Wilson

Class of 2010

Mickey Andrews
Tonya Carter
Bobby Cochran
Karyn Palgut
Corey Simon
Peter Warrick

Class of 2011

Tonja Brown

Sam Cowart
Marshall McDougall
Stephen Parry

Chris Weinke
Brooke Wyckoft

Class of 2012

Bev Burnett
John-Ford Griffin
Danny Kanell
Christian Raynor
Sue Hall

Bobby Bowden
DeVoe Moore






